the control over GACI and concluded that GACI meets the definition of a joint venture and accordingly
deconsolidated and accounted for under the equity method of accounting; and

b) During the six month period ended 30 June 2023, the Group reclassified shipping and handling costs
amounting to Saudi Riyals 156.9 million (three months period ended 30 June 2022: Saudi Riyals 95.6 million)
from “Selling and distribution expenses” to “Revenue” in the comparative consolidated statement of profit or
loss based on the incoterms of the underlying transactions.

As a result of the above, to comply with the requirements of IFRS, management has restated the comparative
2022 condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three and six month periods ended 30 June
2022 as follows:

SAHARA INTERNATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY
A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2023
EXPRESSED IN SAUDI RIYALS IN THOUSANDS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED

18

i) Condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss for the six month period ended 30
June 2022

 Note
Previously
reported Adjustment Restated

 Revenue   b  5,602,450  (156,933)  5,445,517

 Cost of revenues  a (2,540,265)  -   (2,540,265)
 Gross profit   3,062,185   (156,933)  2,905,252
 Selling and distribution expenses  b  (303,030)  156,933   (146,097)
 General and administrative expenses  a  (241,518)  2,457   (239,061)
 Operating profit   2,517,637   2,457   2,520,094
 Share of profit from equity accounted

investees  a 264,375  (2,459)  261,916
 Finance income  a 17,168  (92)  17,076
 Finance cost  a  (123,841)  1,952   (121,889)
Other income, net a 2,459  14   2,473

 Profit before zakat and income tax   2,677,798  1,872   2,679,670
Zakat and income tax expenses a (130,527) 295 (130,232)

 Profit for the period   2,547,271  2,167  2,549,438

 Attributable to non-controlling interests   205,352   2,167  207,519

Diluted earnings per share 13 3.22 (0.03) 3.19

ii) Condensed consolidated interim statement of comprehensive income for the six month period

ended 30 June 2022

 Note Previously reported Adjustment Restated

Profit for the period a 2,547,271  2,167 2,549,438

Total comprehensive income for the period  2,548,194  2,167 2,550,361

 Attributable to non-controlling interests   205,352   2,167 207,519

iii) Condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss for the three month period ended 30

June 2022

 Note
Previously
reported Adjustment Restated

 Revenue   b  3,192,975   (95,571)   3,097,404

 Cost of revenues  a  (1,513,695)  200  (1,513,495)
 Gross profit   1,679,280   (95,371)   1,583,909
 Selling and distribution expenses  b  (181,928)  95,571  (86,357)
 General and administrative expenses  a  (127,835)  1,233  (126,602)
 Operating profit   1,369,517   1,433  1,370,950
 Share of profit from equity accounted

investees  a 148,671  (1,297)   147,374
 Finance income  a 4,502  (57)   4,445
 Finance cost  a  (63,560)  630  (62,930)
Other income, net a 110  1  111

 Profit before zakat and income tax   1,459,240  710  1,459,950
Zakat and income tax expenses a (76,709) 295 (76,414)
 Profit for the period   1,382,531  1,005 1,383,536

 Attributable to non-controlling interests   119,430  1,005 120,435

Diluted earnings per share 13 1.74  (0.02)  1.72

iv) Condensed consolidated interim statement of comprehensive income for the three month period

ended 30 June 2022

 Note Previously reported Adjustment Restated

Profit for the period a 1,382,531  1,005 1,383,536

Total comprehensive income for the period  1,380,311  1,005 1,381,316

 Attributable to non-controlling interests  119,430  1,005 120,435

SAHARA INTERNATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY
A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2023
EXPRESSED IN SAUDI RIYALS IN THOUSANDS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED

19

v) Condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in equity for the six month period ended
30 June 2022

 Note Previously reported Adjustment Restated

Non-controlling interests as at 1 January 2022 a 1,110,469  26,460 1,136,929

Non-controlling interests as at 30 June 2022 a 1,135,228  28,627 1,163,855

vi) Condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows for the six month period ended 30 June
2022

The impact of the adjustments on the condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows for the six month
period ended 30 June 2022 was not material.

15. DIVIDENDS
On 21 June 2023, the Board of Directors of the Company approved to distribute interim cash dividends for the
first half of 2023 amounting to Saudi Riyals 906.4 million (i.e. Saudi Riyals 1.25 per share). The related liability is
currently included in accrued expenses and other current liabilities and has been paid on 19 July 2023.